
P/X/9 COPIES OF TITHE AWARDS AND MAPSP/X/9 COP

P/X/9 COPIES OF TITHE AWARDS AND MAPS 
(Copies purchased from the National Library of Wales).  [Acc.881] 

P/X/9/M COPIES OF TITHE MAPS (The maps are copied onto A2 sheets.) 
/1 Aberllynfi tithe map (Neg.157) 1849 
 
/2 Aberysgir tithe map (Neg.143) 1837 
 
/3 Allt-mawr tithe map (Neg.163) 1840 
 
/4 Battle tithe map (Neg.183) 1845 
 
/5 Brecon, St David tithe map (Neg.607) 1841 
 
/6 Brecon, St John the Evangelist tithe map (Neg.609) 1839 
 
/7 Brecon, St Mary tithe map (Neg.608) 1838 
 
/8 Bronllys tithe map (Neg.155) 1839 
 
/9 Builth tithe map (Neg.124) 1840 
 
/10 Cantref tithe map (Neg.610) 1838 
 
/11 Cathedin tithe map (Neg.611) 1839 
 
/12 Crickadarn tithe map (Neg.180) 1842 
 
/13 Crickhowell tithe map (Neg.579) 1839 
 
/14 Defynnog p., Cray t. tithe map (Neg.1166) 1840 
 
/15 Defynnog p., Glyn t. tithe map (Neg.760) 1840 
 
/16 Defynnog p., Glyntawe t. tithe map (Neg.341) 1840 
 
/17 Defynnog p., Maes-car t. tithe map (Neg.759) 1838 
 
/18 Defynnog p., Senni t. tithe map (Neg.586) 1840 
 
/19 Garthbrengi tithe map (Neg.184) 1839 
 
/20 Glasbury tithe map (Neg.148) 1841 
 
/21 Great Forest of Brecon tithe map (Neg.758) 1841 
 
/22 Gwenddwr tithe map (Neg.146) 1840 
 
/23 Hay tithe map (Neg.749) 1846 
 
/24 Llanafan Fawr except Llysdinam tithe map (Neg.169) 1840 
 
/25 Llanafan Fawr, t. Llysdinam tithe map (Neg.173) 1841 
 
/26 Llanafan Fechan tithe map (Neg.167) 1840 
 
/27 Llanbedr Ystrad Yw tithe map (Neg.580) 1840 
 
/28 Llanddeti tithe map (Neg.1170) 1839 
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/29 Llan-ddew tithe map (Neg.152) 1841 
 
/30 Llanddewi Abergwesyn tithe map (Neg.174) 1846 
 
/31 Llanddewi'r Cwm tithe map (Neg.181) 1839 
 
/32 Llanddulas tithe map (Neg.162) 1847 
 
/33 Llandeilo'r Fan tithe map (Neg.156) 1839 
 
/34 Llandyfaelog Fach tithe map (Neg.145) 1840 
 
/35 Llandyfalle tithe map (Neg.147) 1842 
 
/36 Llaneleu tithe map (Neg.574) 1840 
 
/37 Llanelli tithe map (Neg.581) 1839 
 
/38 Llanfeugan tithe map (Neg.321) 1840 
 
/39 Llanfihangel Abergwesyn tithe map (Neg.175) 1841 
 
/40 Llanfihangel Brynpabuan except Rhosferig tithe map (Neg.780) 1840 
 
/41 Llanfihangel Brynpabuan p., Rhosferig t. tithe map (Neg.171) 1841 
 
/42 Llanfihangel Cwm Du tithe map (Neg.729)  1843 
 
/43 Llanfihangel Nant Bran tithe map (Neg.158) 1839 
 
/44 Llanfihangel Tal-y-llyn tithe map (Neg.623) 1837 
 
/45 Llanfilo tithe map (Neg.560) 1840 
 
/46 Llanfrynach tithe map (Neg.589) 1840 
 
/47 Llangamarch p., Penbuallt t. tithe map (Neg.178) 1843 
 
/48 Llangamarch p., Treflys t. tithe map (Neg.176) 1844 
 
/49 Llanganten tithe map (Neg.165) 1846 
 
/50 Llangasty Tal-y-llyn tithe map (Neg.629) 1841 
 
/51 Llangatwg tithe map (Neg.588) 1845 
 
/52 Llangenni tithe map (Neg.582) 1840 
 
/53 Llan-gors tithe map (Neg.765) 1842 
 
/54 Llangynidr tithe map (Neg.587) 1842 
 
/55 Llangynog tithe map (Neg.164) 1845 
 
/56 Llanhamlach tithe map (Neg.632) 1838 
 
/57 Llanigon tithe map (Neg.583) 1844 
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/58 Llanllywenfel tithe map (Neg.166) 1846 
 
/59 Llansanffraid [-ar-wysg] tithe map (Neg.630) 1845 
 
/60 Llansbyddyd (except Modrydd & Penpont) tithe map (Neg.633) 1838 
 
/61 Llansbyddyd p., Modrydd t. tithe map (Neg.773) 1838 
 
/62 Llansbyddyd p., Penpont t. tithe map (Neg.857) 1838 
 
/63 Llanwrthwl tithe map (Neg.179) 1847 
 
/64 Llanwrtyd tithe map (Neg.172) 1846 
 
/65 Llanynys tithe map (Neg.170) 1840 
 
/66 Llan-y-wern tithe map (Neg.150) 1846 
 
/67 Llys-wen tithe map (Neg.151) 1839 
 
/68 Llywel p., Is-Clydach t. tithe map (Neg.153) 1841 
 
/69 Llywel p., Traean-glas t. Part 1 tithe map (Neg.755) 1839 
 
/70 Llywel p. Traean-glas t. Part 2, Cwmglyn Tawe tithe map (Neg.755) 1839 
 
/71 Llywel p., Traean-mawr t. tithe map (Neg.154) 1839 
 
/72 Maesmynys tithe map (Neg.161) 1843 
 
/73 Merthyr Cynog tithe map (Neg.144) 1840 
 
/74 Partrishow tithe map (Neg.559) 1841 
 
/75 Penderyn tithe map (Neg.650) 1839 
 
/76 Talach-ddu tithe map (Neg.149) 1845 
 
/77 Talgarth p., borough, fforest, Trefeca & Pwll-y-wrach ts. tithe map (Neg.752) 1839 
 
/78 Talgarth p., Grwyne Fawr and Grwyne Fechan ts. tithe map (Neg.731) 1839 
 
/79 Trallong tithe map (Neg.159) 1840 
 
/80 Vaynor tithe map (Neg.754) 1841 
 
/81 Ystradfellte tithe map (Neg.757) 1840 
 
/82 Ystradgynlais tithe map (Neg.584) 1839 
 
/83 Aberhafesb tithe map (Neg.114) 1839 
 
/84 Alberbury p., Bausley t. tithe map (Neg.1312) 1840 
 
/85 Alberbury p., Crugion t. tithe map (Neg.115) 1839 
 
/86 Alberbury p., Middletown t. tithe map (Neg.1303) 1848 
 
/87 Alberbury p., Uppington t. tithe map (Neg.1305) 1844 
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/88 Berriew tithe map (Neg.243) 1840 
 
/89 Betws Cedewain tithe map (Neg.694) 1840 
 
/90 Buttington p., Hope & Cletterwood ts. tithe map (Neg.260) 1840 
 
/91 Buttington p., Trewern t. tithe map (Neg.261) 1840 
 
/92 Carno tithe map (Neg.1066) 1848 
 
/93 Castell Caereinion tithe map (Neg.137) 1840 
 
/94 Cemais tithe map (Neg.202) 1838 
 
/95 Churchstoke p., Bachelldre & Hopton Isaf ts. tithe map (Neg.1313) 1839 
 
/96 Churchstoke p., Brompton, Rhiston & Western Madog ts. tithe map (Neg.1219) 1840 
 
/97 Churchstoke p., Churchstoke & Hurdley ts. tithe map (Neg.1314) 1840 
 
/98 Churchstoke p., Hopton Uchaf t. tithe map (Neg.1300) 1841 
 
/99 Churchstoke p., Mellington t. tithe map  (Neg.1302) 1839 
 
/100 Darowen tithe map (Neg.693) 1845 
 
/101 Forden tithe map (Neg.1067) 1840 
 
/102 Garthbeibio tithe map (Neg.200) 1838 
 
/103 Guilsfield p., Broniarth Upper and Broniarth Lower ts. tithe map (Neg.953) 1840 
 
/104 Guilsfield p., Farchoel, Burgedin & Rhydesgyn ts. tithe map (Neg.1189) 1842 
 
/105 Guilsfield p., Gungrog-Fechan, Trelydan  & Garth ts. tithe map (Neg.691) 1840 
 
/106 Guilsfield p., Hendre-Hen, Llan & Trawsgoed ts. tithe map (Neg.949) 1842 
 
/107 Guilsfield p., Llannerchrochwell t. tithe map (Neg.1228) 1839 
 
/108 Guilsfield p., Tirymynech t. tithe map (Neg.1229) 1840 
 
/109 Hirnant tithe map (Neg.954) 1839 
 
/110 Hyssington tithe map (Neg.1291) 1839 
 
/111 Kerry tithe map (Neg.1803) 1840 
 
/112 Llanbryn-mair tithe map (Neg.802) 1839 
 
/113 Llandinam tithe map (Neg.430) 1845 
 
/114 Llandrinio tithe map (Neg.366) 1840 
 
/115 Llandysilio tithe map (Neg.787) 1839 
 
/116 Llandysul tithe map (Neg.1146) 1840 
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/117 Llanerfyl tithe map (Negs.1149, 1150, 1151, 1292) 1849 
 
/118 Llanfair Caereinion tithe map (Negs.415, 416, 419, 499, 500, 501) 1839 
 
/119 Llanfechain tithe map (Neg.815) 1839 
 
/120 Llanfihangel-yng-Ngwynfa except Dolwar t. tithe map (Neg.919) 1844 
 
/121 Llanfihangel-yng-Ngwynfa p., Dolwar t. tithe map (Neg.1222) 1841 
 
/122 Llanfyllin tithe map (Neg.368) 1848 
 
/123 Llangadfan tithe map (Negs.431, 433, 1838 
 432, 434, 605, 436) 
 
/124 Llangurig tithe map (Neg.367) 1843 
 
/125 Llangynog tithe map (Neg.523) 1839 
 
/126 Llangynyw tithe map (Neg.1147) 1849 
 
/127 Llanidloes p. tithe map (Neg. 964) Croesllwybr, Glynhafren, Morfodion, 1845 
 Manledd & Ystradhunod ts. 
 
/128 Llanidloes p., tithe map (Neg. 764) Hengynwydd Fach, Brithdir, Treflyn & 1840 
 Cilmachallt ts. 
 
/129 Llanllugan tithe map (Neg.1275) 1849 
 
/130 Llanllwchaearn tithe map (Neg.946) 1841 
 
/131 Llanmerewig tithe map (Neg.1319) 1840 
 
/132 Llanrhaeadr-ym-Mochnant tithe map (Negs.762, 763, 785, 786, 1064, 1065) 1839 
 
/133 Llansanffraid-ym-Mechain tithe map (Neg.792) 1838 
 
/134 Llanwddyn except Garthbwlch tithe map (Neg.765) 1840 
 
/135 Llanwddyn p., Garthbwlch t. tithe map (Neg.945) 1850 
 
/136 Llanwnnog tithe map (Negs.9609-963, 1338) 1845 
 
/137 Llanwrin tithe map (Neg.1148) 1837 
 
/138 Llanwyddelan tithe map (Neg.947) 1843 
 
/139 Lydham p. (Shropshire), Aston t. tithe map (Neg.1296) 1845 
 
/140 Machynlleth tithe map (Neg.392) 1842 
 
/141 Mainstone p. (Shropshire), Castlewright t. tithe map (Neg.1298) 1841 
 
/142 Manafon tithe map (Neg.952) 1847 
 
/143 Meifod except Trefedryd tithe map (Negs. 529,532,474,530,457,538,303,529,531)  1839 
 
/144 Meifod p., Trefedryd t. tithe map (Neg.951) 1838 
/145 Mochdre tithe map (Neg.950) 1841 
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/146 Montgomery tithe map (Neg.744) 1838 
 
/147 Newtown tithe map (Neg.456) 1843 
 
/148 Penegoes tithe map (Neg.948) 1837 
 
/149 Pennant tithe map (Neg.554) 1839 
 
/150 Penstrowed tithe map (Neg.934) 1840 
 
/151 Pool p., Cyfronnydd t. tithe map (Neg.942) 1840 
 
/152 Pool p., Lower Division tithe map (Negs.956-959) 1840 
 Llannerchudol, Trefnant Fechan, Town & Gungrog Fawr ts. 
 
/153 Pool p., Upper & Middle Division tithe map (Neg.567) 1840 
 
/154 Snead tithe map (Neg.1304) 1843 
 
/155 Trefeglwys tithe map (Neg.944) 1847 
 
/156 Tregynon tithe map (Neg.814) 1841 
 
/157 Worthen p., Trelystan, Rhos-Goch & Leighton ts. tithe map (Neg.1294) 1844 
 
/158 Aberedw tithe map (Neg.527) 1843 
 
/159 Betws Diserth tithe map (Neg.1196) 1838 
 
/160 Bleddfa tithe map (Neg.1297) 1840 
 
/161 Boughrood tithe map (Neg.1161) 1839 
 
/162 Brampton Bryan p. (Herefordshire), Stanage t. tithe map (Neg.Hereford 1845 
 
/163 Bryn-Gwyn tithe map (Neg.1210) 1844 
 
/164 Bugeildy p., Church t. tithe map (Neg.1295) 1846 
 
/165 Bugeildy p., Pennant, Medwaled & Crugybydder ts. tithe map (Neg.1085) 1844 
 
/166 Cascob tithe map (Neg.967) 1839 
 
/167 Cefnllys tithe map (Neg.968) 1839 
 
/168 Clyro tithe map (Neg.1160) 1838 
 
/169 Colfa tithe map (Neg.1226) 1837 
 
/170 Cregrina tithe map (Neg.972) 1838 
 
/171 Diserth tithe map (Neg.1086) 1838 
 
/172 Gladestry tithe map (Neg.533) 1839 
 
/173 Glasgwm tithe map (Neg.1154) 1837 
 
/174 Heyope tithe map (Neg.1299) 1842 
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/175 Knighton tithe map (Neg.1298) 1839 
 
/176 Llananno tithe map (Neg.969) 1840 
 
/177 Llanbadarn Fawr tithe map (Neg.324) 1839 
 
/178 Llanbadarn Fynydd tithe map (Neg.790) 1840 
 
/179 Llanbadarn Garreg tithe map (Neg.1087) 1838 
 
/180 Llanbedr Painscastle tithe map (Neg.299) 1847 
 
/181 Llanbister tithe map (Neg.766) 1841 
 
/182 Llanbister p., Golon & Cefn-Pawl ts. tithe map (Neg.1088) 
 
/183 Llanddewi Fach tithe map (Neg.970) 1843 
 
/184 Llanddewi Ystradenni tithe map (Neg.982) 1839 
 
/185 Llandegley tithe map (Neg.971) 1840 
 
/186 Llandeilo Graban tithe map (Neg.1206) 1839 
 
/187 Llandrindod tithe map (Neg.195) 1840 
 
/188 Llanelwedd tithe map (Neg.973) 1845 
 
/189 Llanfaredd tithe map (Neg.974) 1843 
 
/190 Llanfihangel Helygen tithe map (Neg.1188) 1840 
 
/191 Llanfihangel Nant Melan p. tithe map (Neg.1301) 1842 
 Llanfihangel Nant Melan t. 
 
/192 Llanfihangel Nant Melan p., Trewern & Gwaithla ts. tithe map (Neg.926) 1839 
 
/193 Llanfihangel Rhydieithon tithe map (Neg.975) 1839 
 
/194 Llangynllo tithe map (Neg.976) 1839 
 
/195 Llansanffraid Cwmteuddwr tithe map (Neg.966) 1838 
 
/196 Llansanffraid-yn-Elfael tithe map (Neg.1089) 1837 
 
/197 Llansteffan tithe map (Neg.1204) 1839 
 
/198 Llanyre tithe map (Neg.647) 1840 
 
/199 Llowes tithe map (Neg.767) 1843 
 
/200 Michaelchurch-on-Arrow tithe map (Neg.1325) 1844 
 
/201 Nantmel tithe map (Neg.315) 1840 
 
/202 Newchurch tithe map (Neg.977) 1844 
 
/203 New Radnor tithe map (Neg.978) 1845 
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/204 Norton tithe map (Neg.979) 1843 
 
/205 Old Radnor tithe map (Neg.1320) (See also 212 & 213) 1840 
 
/206 Pilleth tithe map (Neg.980) 1843 
 
/207 Presteigne tithe map (Neg.Hereford RO) 1844 
 
/208 Rhaeadr tithe map (Neg.1090) 1840 
 
/209 Rhulen tithe map (Neg. 535) 1837 
 
/210 Saint Harmon tithe map (Neg.965) 1839 
 
/211 Whitton tithe map (Neg.981) 1843 
 
/212 Plan of Evenjobb township, p. Old Radnor (enclosure map B) 1849 
 
/213 Plan of Evenjobb Hill, p. Old Radnor (enclosure map A) 1849 

 
P/X/9/S COPIES OF TITHE SCHEDULES (The schedules are copied on A3 sheets.) 

 
/1 Aberllynfi tithe schedule (Neg.157) 1849 
 
/2 Aberysgir tithe schedule (Neg.143) 1837 
 
/3 Allt-mawr tithe schedule (Neg.163) 1840 
 
/4 Battle tithe schedule (Neg.183) 1845 
 
/5 Brecon, St. David tithe schedule (Neg.607) 1841 
 
/6 Brecon, St. John the Evangelist tithe schedule (Neg.609) 1839 
 
/7 Brecon, St. Mary tithe schedule (Neg.608) 1838 
 
/8 Bronllys tithe schedule (Neg.155) 1839 
 
/9 Builth tithe schedule (Neg.124) 1840 
 
/10 Cantref tithe schedule (Neg.610) 1838 
 
/11 Cathedin tithe schedule (Neg.611) 1839 
 
/12 Crickadarn tithe schedule (Neg.180) 1842 
 
/13 Crickhowell tithe schedule (Neg.579) 1839 
 
/14 Defynnog p., Cray t. tithe schedule (Neg.1166) 1840 
 
/15 Defynnog p., Glyn t. tithe schedule (Neg.760) 1840 
 
/16 Defynnog p., Glyntawe t. tithe schedule  (Neg.341) 1840 
 
/17 Defynnog p., Maes-car t. tithe schedule (Neg.759)  1838 
 
/18 Defynnog p., Senni t. tithe schedule (Neg.586) 1840 
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/19 Garthbrengi tithe schedule (Neg.184) 1839 
 
/20 Glasbury tithe schedule (Neg.148) 1841 
 
/21 Great Forest of Brecon tithe schedule (Neg.758) 1841 
 
/22 Gwenddwr tithe schedule (Neg.146) 1840 
 
/23 Hay tithe schedule (Neg.749) 1846 
 
/24 Llanafan Fawr except Llysdinam tithe schedule (Neg.169) 1840 
 
/25 Llanafan Fawr p., Llysdinam t. tithe schedule (Neg.173) 1841 
 
/26 Llanafan Fechan tithe schedule (Neg.167) 1840 
 
/27 Llanbedr Ystrad Yw tithe schedule (Neg.580) 1840 
 
/28 Llanddeti tithe schedule (Neg.1170) 1839 
 
/29 Llan-ddew tithe schedule (Neg.152) 1841 
 
/30 Llanddewi Abergwesyn tithe schedule (Neg.174) 1846 
 
/31 Llanddewi'r Cwm tithe schedule (Neg.181) 1839 
 
/32 Llanddulas tithe schedule (Neg.162) 1847 
 
/33 Llandeilo'r-Fan tithe schedule (Neg.156) 1839 
 
/34 Llandyfaelog Fach tithe schedule (Neg.145) 1840 
 
/35 Llandyfalle tithe schedule (Neg.147) 1842 
 
/36 Llaneleu tithe schedule (Neg.574) 1840 
 
/37 Llanelli tithe schedule (Neg.581) 1839 
 
/38 Llanfeugan tithe schedule (Neg.321) 1840 
 
/39 Llanfihangel Abergwesyn tithe schedule (Neg.175)  1841 
 
/40 Llanfihangel Brynpabuan tithe schedule (Neg.780) 1840 
 
/41 Llanfihangel Brynpabuan p., Rhosferig t. tithe schedule (Neg.171) 1841 
 
/42 Llanfihangel Cwm Du tithe schedule (Neg.729) 1843 
 
/43 Llanfihangel Nant Bran tithe schedule (Neg.158) 1839 
 
/44 Llanfihangel Tal-y-llyn tithe schedule (Neg.623) 1837 
 
/45 Llanfilo tithe schedule (Neg.560) 1840 
 
/46 Llanfrynach tithe schedule (Neg.589) 1840 
 
/47 Llangamarch p., Penbuallt t. tithe schedule (Neg.178) 1843 
 
/48 Llangamarch p. Treflys t. tithe schedule (Neg.176) 1844 
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/49 Llanganten tithe schedule (Neg.165) 1846 
 
/50 Llangasty Tal-y-llyn tithe schedule (Neg.629) 1841 
 
/51 Llangatwg tithe schedule (Neg.588) 1845 
 
/52 Llangenni tithe schedule (Neg.582) 1840 
 
/53 Llan-gors tithe schedule (Neg.765) 1842 
 
/54 Llangynidr tithe schedule (Neg.587) 1842 
 
/55 Llangynog tithe schedule (Neg.164) 1845 
 
/56 Llanhamlach tithe schedule (Neg.632) 1838 
 
/57 Llanigon tithe schedule (Neg.583) 1844 
 
/58 Llanllywenfel tithe schedule (Neg.166) 1846 
 
/59 Llansanffraid [-ar-wysg] tithe schedule  (Neg.630) 1845 
 
/60 Llansbyddyd (except Modrydd & Penpont) tithe schedule (Neg.633) 1838 
 
/61 Llansbyddyd p., Modrydd t. tithe schedule (Neg.773) 1838 
 
/62 Llansbyddyd p., Penpont t. tithe schedule (Neg.857) 1838 
 
/63 Llanwrthwl tithe schedule (Neg.179) 1847 
 
/64 Llanwrtyd tithe schedule (Neg.172) 1846 
 
/65 Llanynys tithe schedule (Neg.170) 1840 
 
/66 Llan-y-wern tithe schedule (Neg.150) 1846 
 
/67 Llys-wen tithe schedule (Neg.151) 1839 
 
/68 Llywel p., Is-Clydach t. tithe schedule  (Neg.153) 1841 
 
/69 Llywel p., Traean-glas t. tithe schedule (Neg.755) 1839 
 
/71 Llywel p. Traean-mawr t. tithe schedule (Neg.154)  1839 
 
/72 Maesmynys tithe schedule (Neg.161) 1843 
 
/73 Merthyr Cynog tithe schedule (Neg.144) 1840 
 
/74 Partrishow tithe schedule (Neg.559) 1841 
 
/75 Penderyn tithe schedule (Neg.650) 1839 
 
/76 Talach-ddu tithe schedule (Neg.149) 1845 
 
/77 Talgarth p., tithe schedule (Neg.752) Borough, fforest, Trefeca & Pwll-y-wrach ts. 1839 
 
/78 Talgarth p., Grwyne Fawr & Grwyne Fechan ts. tithe schedule (Neg.731) 1839 
 

 10 



P/X/9 COPIES OF TITHE AWARDS AND MAPSP/X/9 COP

/79 Trallong tithe schedule (Neg.159) 1840 
 
/80 Vaynor tithe schedule (Neg.754) 1841 
 
/81 Ystradfellte tithe schedule (Neg.757) 1840 
 
/82 Ystradgynlais tithe schedule (Neg.584) 1839 
 
/83 Aberhafesb tithe schedule (Neg.114) 1839 
 
/84 Alberbury p., Bausley t. tithe schedule  (Neg.1312) 1840 
 
/85 Alberbury p., Crugion t. tithe schedule (Neg.115)  1839 
 
/86 Alberbury p., Middletown t. tithe schedule (Neg.1303) 1848 
 
/87 Alberbury p., Uppington t. tithe schedule (Neg.1305) 1844 
 
/88 Berriew tithe schedule (Neg.243) 1840 
 
/89 Betws Cedewain tithe schedule (Neg.694)  1840 
 
/90 Buttington p., Hope & Cletterwood ts. tithe scheule (Neg.260) 1840 
 
/91 Buttington p., Trewern t. tithe schedule (Neg.261) 1840 
 
/92 Carno tithe schedule (Neg.1066) 1848 
 
/93 Castell Caereinion tithe schedule (Neg.137) 1840 
 
/94 Cemais tithe schedule (Neg.202) 1838 
 
/95 Churchstoke p., Bachelldre & Hopton Isaf ts. tithe schedule (Neg.1313) 1839 
 
/96 Churchstoke p. tithe schedule (Neg.1219) Brompton, Rhiston & Western Madog ts. 1840 
 
/97 Churchstoke p., Churchstoke & Hurdley ts. tithe schedule (Neg.1314) 1840 
 
/98 Churchstoke p., Hopton Uchaf t. tithe schedule (Neg.1300) 1841 
 
/99 Churchstoke p., Mellington t. tithe schedule (Neg.1302) 1839 
 
/100 Darowen tithe schedule (Neg.693) 1845 
 
/101 Forden tithe schedule (Neg.1067) 1840 
 
/102 Garthbeibio tithe schedule (Neg.200) 1838 
 
/103 Guilsfield p., tithe schedule (Neg.953) Broniarth Upper & Broniarth Lower ts. 1840 
 
/104 Guilsfield p. tithe schedule (Neg.1189) Farchoel, Burgedin & Rhydesgyn ts. 1842 
 
/105 Guilsfield p., tithe schedule (Neg.691) Gungrog-fechan, Trelydan & Garth ts. 1840 
 
/106 Guilsfield p. tithe schedule (Neg.949) Hendre-hen, Llan & Trawsgoed ts. 1842 
 
/107 Guilsfield p., Llannerchrochwell t. tithe schedule (Neg.1220) 1839 
 
/108 Guilsfield p., Tirymynech t. tithe schedule (Neg.1229) 1840 
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/109 Hirnant tithe schedule (Neg.954) 1839 
 
/110 Hyssington tithe schedule (Neg.1291) 1839 
 
/111 Kerry tithe schedule (Neg.1803) 1840 
 
/112 Llanbryn-mair tithe schedule (Neg.802) 1839 
 
/113 Llandinam tithe schedule (Neg.430) 1845 
 
/114 Llandrinio tithe schedule (Neg.366) 1840 
 
/115 Llandysilio tithe schedule (Neg.787) 1839 
 
/116 Llandysul tithe schedule (Neg.1146) 1840 
 
/117 Llanerfyl tithe schedule (Neg.1149) 1849 
 
/118 Llanfair Caereinion tithe schedule (Neg.415) 1839 
 
/119 Llanfechain tithe schedule (Neg.815) 1839 
 
/120 Llanfihangel-yng-Ngwynfa except Dolwar t. tithe schedule (Neg.919) 1844 
 
/121 Llanfihangel-yng-Ngwynfa p., Dolwar t. tithe schedule (Neg.1222) 1841 
 
/122 Llanfyllin tithe schedule (Neg.368) 1848 
 
/123 Llangadfan tithe schedule (Neg.431) 1838 
 
/124 Llangurig tithe schedule (Neg.367) 1843 
 
/125 Llangynog tithe schedule (Neg.523) 1839 
 
/126 Llangynyw tithe schedule (Neg.1147) 1849 
 
/127 Llanidloes p. tithe schedule (Neg.964) Croesllwybr, Glynhafren, Morfodion, 1845 
 Manledd & Ystradhunod ts. 
 
/128 Llanidloes p. tithe schedule (Neg.764) Hengynwydd Fach, Brithdir, Treflyn & 1840 
 Cilmachallt ts. 
 
/129 Llanllugan tithe schedule (Neg.1275) 1849 
 
/130 Llanllwchaearn tithe schedule (Neg.946)  1841 
 
/131 Llanmerewig tithe schedule (Neg.1319) 1840 
 
/132 Llanrhaeadr-ym-Mochnant tithe schedule (Neg.762) 1839 
 
/133 Llansanffraid-ym-Mechain tithe schedule (Neg.792)  1838 
 
/134 Llanwddyn, except Garthbwlch tithe schedule (Neg.765) 1840 
 
/135 Llanwddyn p., Garthbwlch t. tithe schedule (Neg.945) 1850 
 
/136 Llanwnnog tithe schedule (Neg.9609-963)  1845 
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/137 Llanwrin tithe schedule (Neg.1148) 1837 
 
/138 Llanwyddelan tithe schedule (Neg.947) 1843 
 
/139 Lydham p. (Shropshire), Aston t. tithe schedule (Neg.1296) 1845 
 
/140 Machynlleth tithe schedule (Neg.392) 1842 
 
/141 Mainstone p. (Shropshire), Castlewright t. tithe schedule (Neg.1323) 1841 
 
/142 Manafon tithe schedule (Neg.952) 1847 
 
/143 Meifod p., except Trefedryd t. tithe schedule (Neg.529) 1839 
 
/144 Meifod p., Trefedryd t. tithe schedule (Neg.951) 1838 
 
/145 Mochdre tithe schedule (Neg.950) 1841 
 
/146 Montgomery tithe schedule (Neg.744) 1838 
 
/147 Newtown tithe schedule (Neg.456) 1843 
 
/148 Penegoes tithe schedule (Neg.948) 1837 
 
/149 Pennant tithe schedule (Neg.554) 1839 
 
/150 Penstrowed tithe schedule (Neg.934) 1840 
 
/151 Pool p., Cyfronydd t. tithe schedule (Neg.942) 1840 
 
/152 Pool p., Lower Division tithe schedule (Neg.956) Llannerchudol, Trefnant 1840 
 Fechan, Town &Gungrog Fawr ts. 
 
/153 Pool p., Upper & Middle Division tithe schedule (Neg.567) 1840 
 
/154 Snead tithe schedule (Neg.1304) 1843 
 
/155 Trefeglwys tithe schedule (Neg.944) 1847 
 
/156 Tregynon tithe schedule (Neg.814) 1841 
 
/157 Worthen p. tithe schedule (Neg.1294) Trelsytan, Rhos-goch & Leighton ts. 1844 
/ 
158 Aberedw tithe schedule (Neg.527) 1843 
 
/159 Betws Diserth tithe schedule (Neg.1196)  1838 
 
/160 Bleddfa tithe schedule (Neg.1297) 1840 
 
/161 Boughrood tithe schedule (Neg.1161) 1839 
 
/162 Brampton Bryan p. (Herefords.), Stanage t. tithe schedule (Neg.Hereford R.O.) 1845 
 
/163 Bryn-Gwyn tithe schedule (Neg.1210) 1844 
 
/164 Bugeildy p., Church t. tithe schedule (Neg.1295) 1846 
 
/165 Bugeildy p. tithe schedule (Neg.1085) Pennant, Medwaledd & Crugybydder ts. 1844 
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/166 Cascob tithe schedule (Neg.967) 1839 
 
/167 Cefnllys tithe schedule (Neg.968) 1839 
 
/168 Clyro tithe schedule (Neg.1160) 1838 
 
/169 Colva tithe schedule (Neg.1226) 1837 
 
/170 Cregrina tithe schedule (Neg.972) 1838 
 
/171 Diserth tithe schedule (Neg.1086) 1838 
 
/172 Gladestry tithe schedule (Neg.533) 1839 
 
/173 Glasgwm tithe schedule (Neg.1154) 1837 
 
/174 Heyope tithe schedule (Neg.1299) 1842 
 
/175 Knighton tithe schedule (Neg.1298) 1839 
 
/176 Llananno tithe schedule (Neg.969) 1840 
 
/177 Llanbadarn Fawr tithe schedule (Neg.324) 1839 
 
/178 Llanbadarn Fynydd tithe schedule (Neg.790) 1840 
 
/179 Llanbadarn Garreg tithe schedule (Neg.1087) 1838 
 
/180 Llanbedr Painscastle tithe schedule (Neg.299) 1847 
 
/181 Llanbister tithe schedule (Neg.766) 1841 
 
/182 Llanbister p., Golon & Cefnpawl ts. tithe schedule (Neg.1088) 1839 
 
/183 Llanddewi Fach tithe schedule (Neg.970)   1843 
 
/184 Llanddewi Ystradenni tithe schedule (Neg.982) 1839 
 
/185 Llandegley tithe schedule (Neg.971) 1840 
 
/186 Llandeilo Graban tithe schedule (Neg.1206) 1839 
 
/187 Llandrindod tithe schedule (Neg.195) 1840 
 
/188 Llanelwedd tithe schedule (Neg.973) 1845 
 
/189 Llanfaredd tithe schedule (Neg.974) 1843 
 
/190 Llanfihangel Helygen tithe schedule (Neg.1188) 1840 
 
/191 Llanfihangel Nant Melan p., tithe schedule (Neg.1301) 1842 
 Llanfihangel Nant Melan t. 
 
/192 Llanfihangel Nant Melan p., Trewern & Gwaithla ts. tithe schedule (Neg.926) 1839 
 
/193 Llanfihangel Rhydieithon tithe schedule (Neg.975) 1839 
 
/194 Llangynllo tithe schedule (Neg.976) 1839 
 

 14 



P/X/9 COPIES OF TITHE AWARDS AND MAPSP/X/9 COP

/195 Llansanffraid Cwmteuddwr tithe schedule  (Neg.966) 1838 
 
/196 Llansanffraid-yn-Elfael tithe schedule (Neg.1089) 1837 
 
/197 Llansteffan tithe schedule (Neg.1204) 1839 
 
/198 Llanyre tithe schedule (Neg.647) 1840 
 
/199 Llowes tithe schedule (Neg.767) 1843 
 
/200 Michaelchurch-on-Arrow tithe schedule (Neg.1325) 1844 
 
/201 Nantmel tithe schedule (Neg.315) 1840 
 
/202 Newchurch tithe schedule (Neg.977) 1844 
 
/203 New Radnor tithe schedule (Neg.978) 1845 
 
/204 Norton tithe schedule (Neg.979) 1843 
 
/205 Old Radnor tithe schedule (Neg.1320) 1840 
 
/206 Pilleth tithe schedule (Neg.980) 1843 
 
/207 Presteigne tithe schedule (Neg.Hereford R.O.) 1844 
 
/208 Rhaeadr tithe schedule (Neg.1090) 1840 
 
/209 Rhulen tithe schedule (Neg.535) 1837 
 
/210 Saint Harmon tithe schedule (Neg.965) 1839 
 
/211 Whitton tithe schedule (Neg.981) 1843 
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